

# Statement of Compliance for Food Use

We declare that films provided by Film and Foil Solutions Ltd for packaging applications used in normal and foreseeable conditions of use are suitable for direct contact with foodstuffs, being in conformity with:

Regulation (EC) **No 1935/2004** – Article 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of the European Parliament and of the council of October 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Commission Regulation (EC) No. **2023/2006** of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Commission Regulation (EU) No. **10/2011** of 14 January 2011 including and up to 2023/1442/EU (and also all subsequent amendments) on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

European Directive **94/62/EC** on packaging and packaging waste: the sum of the heavy metals cadmium, lead, mercury and chromium incidentally present in that product is below 100ppm.

Commission Regulation (EU) 2022/1616 of 15 September 2022 on recycled plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Commission Regulation (EU) 1895/2005 of 18<sup>th</sup> November 2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

#### **Product description:**

Plain or printed film supplied in reel format as single wound sheet, folded sheet, , Macro punched, unperforated or micro-perforated.

Polypropylene (OPP and BOPP), Matt, Gloss or Silk OPP Thermal Lamination Film, Polyester (PET).

Specification agreement is based on both the customer's requirements and the final product use.

The films provided by Film and Foil Solutions Ltd have been certified by our suppliers as complying with the legislation and recommendation of each EU member state and are exclusively manufactured from monomers and other starting substances which are listed in 1282/2011/CE.

### The Global Migration limit (GML)

Laboratory analysis of the film, executed by an accredited institute according to the testing methods and conditions as laid down in the European Directives 10/2011 and subsequent amendments, has confirmed that the overall migration for all films supplied is lower than 10 mg /  $\text{dm}^2$ .

Film & Foil Solutions Ltd - North Florida Road - Haydock Industrial Estate - Haydock - WA11 9UB

Document 3.4.3	Authored by	Authorised by	Page	Date
Issue 7	Steven Walsh	Bob Jenkins	1 of 2	02/05/2024

### **Specific migration**

Identification of substances for which the specific limitations or requirements are defined in accordance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

## Specification of the intended use or restrictions:

Film is intended for packaging of all types of food for any short or long term storage at room temperature or below.

Bopp Film is not suitable for hot filling.

It is recommended that film is used within 12 months of date of supply

#### **Disclaimer**

This Statement of Compliance describes the status of the material used in the manufacture of your packaging products. The recipient is responsible for ensuring that any relevant tests and analysis for suitability are conducted under actual conditions of use. The recipient is responsible for verifying possible interactions of the packaging with any contents (e.g. migration, odour, taste etc.).

Dated 02/05/2024 document to be reviewed / expires 01/05/2025

Film & Foil Solutions Ltd - North Florida Road - Haydock Industrial Estate - Haydock - WA11 9UB

Document 3.4.3	Authored by	Authorised by	Page	Date
Issue 7	Steven Walsh	Bob Jenkins	2 of 2	02/05/2024